

Innovation and Networks Executive Agency

CORRIGENDUM TO THE

CALL FOR PROPOSALS CONCERNING PROJECTS OF COMMON INTEREST UNDER THE CONNECTING EUROPE FACILITY IN THE FIELD OF TRANS-EUROPEAN TRANSPORT NETWORK

MULTI-ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2020

CEF TRANSPORT 2017 - GENERAL ENVELOPE

On the basis of Commission Implementing Decision C(2017) 5437 of 3 August 2017 – Annex I

Single European Sky – SESAR

1) On page 6, in section 5. "TIMETABLE", the table:

Date of publication of call for proposals	6 October 2017
Deadline for the submission of proposals	15 March 2018 (17:00:00 Brussels time)
Deadline for the submission of translations (if applicable)	22 March 2018
Evaluation of proposals	March-May 2018 (indicative)
Consultation of CEF Coordination Committee; information of European Parliament	June 2018 (indicative)
Adoption of Selection Decision	July 2018 (indicative)
Signature of individual grant Agreements	As of August 2018 (indicative)

Innovation and Networks Executive Agency (INEA) W910 Chaussée de Wavre 910 • B-1049 Brussels, Belgium Tel: +32 (0)2 29 95252 — Fax: +32 (0)2 29 73727

inea@ec.europa.eu — http://inea.ec.europa.eu — Twitter: @inea_eu

shall read:

Date of publication of call for proposals	6 October 2017
Deadline for the submission of proposals	12 April 2018 (17:00:00 Brussels time)
Deadline for the submission of translations (if applicable)	19 April 2018
Evaluation of proposals	April-July 2018 (indicative)
Consultation of CEF Coordination Committee; information of European Parliament	September 2018 (indicative)
Adoption of Selection Decision	September 2018 (indicative)
Signature of individual grant Agreements	As of September 2018 (indicative)

2) On page 19, in section 14.2. "Submission process", the paragraph:

"Proposals must be submitted <u>electronically</u> using the TENtec eSubmission module, accessible via the following link: <u>https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/tentec/grant/esubmission/</u> before the call deadline: **Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 17:00 Brussels time** (see also Section 6. "Admissibility requirements")."

shall read:

"Proposals must be submitted <u>electronically</u> using the TENtec eSubmission module, accessible via the following link: <u>https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/tentec/grant/esubmission/</u> before the call deadline: **Thursday, 12 April 2018 at 17:00 Brussels time** (see also Section 6. "Admissibility requirements")."

3) On page 20, in section 15. "INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS", the paragraph:

"The answers to submitted questions will be published in a FAQ list on the call page, to ensure equal treatment of all potential applicants. Questions related to the call should be submitted at the latest by 1 March 2018 to ensure sufficient time for the last update of the FAQs by 8 March 2018. However, individual technical questions related to TENtec eSubmission module will be treated until the call deadline."

shall read:

"The answers to submitted questions will be published in a FAQ list on the call page, to ensure equal treatment of all potential applicants. Questions related to the call should be submitted at the latest by **22 March 2018** to ensure sufficient time for the last update of the FAQs by **5 April 2018**. However, individual technical questions related to TENtec eSubmission module will be treated until the call deadline."